IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA (Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. 67,875 (13B85H92)

v.

×

J.B. HOOPER,

Respondent.

/

COMPLAINANT'S BRIEF

JAN K. WICHROWSKI Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 605 East Robinson Street Suite 610 Orlando, Florida 32801 (305) 425-5424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	v-vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	viii-x

ARGUMENT

٠

POINT I

1-7

"WHETHER THERE IS CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT RESPONDENT HAS VIOLATED RULES 1-102(A)(4), 1-102(A)(6), AND 7-104(A)(1) OF THE DISCIPLINARY RULES OF THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPON-SIBILITY OF THE FLORIDA BAR, AND RULE 11.03(3)(a) OF THE FLORIDA BAR IN-TEGRATION RULES, ARTICLE XI AS CHARGED IN COUNT ONE OF THE COMPLAINT OF THE FLORIDA BAR?"

POINT II

"WHETHER THERE IS CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT RESPONDENT HAS VIOLATED RULES 1-102(A)(4) AND 1-102(A)(6) OF THE DISCILPINARY RULES OF THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FLORIDA BAR AND RULE 11.02(3)(a) OF THE INTEGRATION RULE OF THE FLORIDA BAR, ARTICLE XI AS CHARGED IN COUNT TWO OF THE COMPLAINT OF THE FLORIDA BAR ?"

POINT III

"WHETHER THE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE OF THE FLORIDA BAR AND THE STAFF COUNSEL OF THE FLORIDA BAR ACTED PROPERLY PURSUANT TO THE INTEGRATION RULE OF THE FLORIDA BAR IN ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROCESSING OF THIS CASE?"

CONCLUSION

CERIFICATE OF SERVICE

8-12

13-16

17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*

٠

PAGE

The Florida Bar v. Adams, 453 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1984)	5
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bennett</u> , 276 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1973)	5
The Florida Bar v. Hefty, 284 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1973)	4
The Florida Bar v. Hoffer, 383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980)	2
The Florida Bar v. Jennings, 482 So.2d 1365 (Fla. 1986)	5
The Florida Bar v. Kirtz, 445 So.2d 576 (Fla. 1984)	3
The Florida Bar v. LeFave, 409 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 1982)	3
The Florida Bar v. Musleh, 453 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1984)	6
The Florida Bar v. Price, 478 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1985)	6
The Florida Bar v. Shapiro, 413 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 1982)	3
The Florida Bar v. Shimek, 284 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1973)	6
Hanley v. Hanley, 426 So.2d 1230 (Fla. App. 2 Dist. 1983)	4

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

٠

٠

Disciplinary Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility of The Florida Bar:

PAGE

1-102(A)(4)	vi, viii, ix, 1, 4, 8, 10
1-102(A)(6)	vi, viii, ix, 1, 4, 8, 10, 12
7-104(A)(1)	vi, viii, 1, 2, 3
The Florida Bar Integration	Rules, Article XI, Rules:
11.01(1)	11
11.02(3)(a)	vi, viii, ix, 1, 4, 8, 10, 12
11.04(4)	11
11.04(2)(c)	6
11.04(3)	14
11.04(7)	16
11.06	vi

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

.

In this Brief, the Complainant, The Florida Bar, will be referred to as "The Bar", Respondent, J.B. Hooper, will be referred to as "Respondent". The Disciplinary Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility of The Florida Bar will be referred to as the "Disciplinary Rules". The symbol "R" will denote the record of March 14, 1986 and March 21, 1986.
